10-21-2003



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

(Rev. 10/02) U.S. Patent and Trademark Office	
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) 10257	9858
Tab settings	Y Y Y
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
Name of conveying party(ies): RICHARD L. WATSON	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: SPHERIC PRODUCTS, LTD. Internal Address: UNIT NO. 10
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	
3. Nature of conveyance:	
✓ Assignment	Street Address: 15303 HUEBNER ROAD
Other	
00/00/2003	City: SAN ANTONIO State: TX Zip: 78248
09/09/2003 Execution Date:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Vo
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/758,082	B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers attached? Yes No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
concerning document should be mailed:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00
Name: COURTENAY B. ALLEN LOEFFLER JONAS & TUGGEY LLP	✓ Enclosed
Internal Address:	
SUITE 200	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 755 EAST MULBERRY	8. Deposit account number: FINANCE OF PROPERTY OF THE STATE OF THE ST
City: SAN ANTONIO State: TX Zip: 78212	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Signature.	Z 31 TION
W. BRADLEY BARNES	09 OCTOBER 2003 °
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date
Total number of pages including cover	er sheet, attachments, and documents:

10/20/2003 LMUELLER 00000047 09758082

01 FC:8021

40.00 DP

Maji documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

REEL: 014598 FRAME: 0093

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, RICHARD L. WATSON, a citizen of the United States residing at 1985

Cougar Trail, McPherson, Kansas 67460 (hereafter referred to as the "ASSIGNOR"), have

invented certain new and useful improvements in an OPEN CELL MESH CAST MATERIAL

for which I have executed a utility patent application for Letters Patent of the United States

having Serial No. 09/758,082, which was filed January 10, 2001 and which claims priority from

United States Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 60/175,358 filed January 10, 2000; and

WHEREAS, SPHERIC PRODUCTS LTD. ("ASSIGNEE"), a limited partnership

existing under the laws of the State of Texas composed of Spheric Partners LLC, a Texas limited

liability company, as general partner, and having its main place of business at 15303 Huebner

Road, Unit 10, San Antonio, Texas 78248, is entitled, by virtue of a prior agreement between the

parties, to a complete and absolute assignment of the entire right, title and interest in, to and

under the said invention and the said provisional patent application and the said utility patent

application;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) to me in hand

paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby

acknowledged, I, the said ASSIGNOR, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these

presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors,

legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said

improvements, and the said provisional patent application, and the said utility patent application,

and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States

which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for

Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries

foreign to the United States, and Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in

any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues

thereof; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and

74189.1

PATENT REEL: 014598 FRAME: 0094 any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

I HEREBY covenant that I have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to me respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and scal this

day of

_, 2003.

Richard L. Watson

STATE OF KANSAS

§ 8

COUNTY OF MCPHERSON

On this day of d

STEPHANIE S. BACON
Notary Public-State of Kanese
My Appt. Expires: May 10, 2007

RECORDED: 10/09/2003

Notary Public, State of Kansas

Printed Name of Notary:

My Commission Expires:

Jay 10, 2007

74189.1

PATENT REEL: 014598 FRAME: 0095